

#### Office of The Project Director Expanded Programme on Immunization

Health Department, Government of Sindh

Ex-I & I Depot, Rafiqui Shaheed Road, Near JinnahHospital, Karachi Cant. Phone: 021-35223547 & Fax No.021-35223545

E-mail: episindh@gmail.com

No: PDEPISK/(Sub-File)/-

Dated: 22.01.2018

Minutes of meeting for Procurement of vaccine, Auto destruct syringes for Expanded programme on immunization Sindh held on 22.01.2018 at 12.30p m in the committee room of Office of The Project Director Expanded Programme on immunization Health Department, Government of Sindh Ex-I & I Depot, Raffiqui Shaheed Road, Near Jinnah Hospital, Karachi Cant

. The funds under Development Scheme No:845 Development Budget ( Operational support to EPI Sindh- Sindh Immunization Support Programme ) approved by the Finance Department Government of Sindh under the object of Buffer stock, Procurement of Vaccines, Auto Destruct Syringes 0.5ml, 0.05ml, the tenders were Published in various newspapers (Dawn, Jang, Kawisdh) and the meeting for procurement of Vaccines, Auto Destruct Syringes in the committee room of Office of the Project Director Expanded Programme on immunization Health Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi held on 22.01-.2018 @ 12.30pm for opening the tender for the financial year 2017-18.

The Procurement Committee comprising of the following officers constitute by the Government vide notification No. SO (PM&I) 2-1 /17 -18/ PP.81 (EPI) Karachi, Dated 15.11.2017.

1	Project Director Expanded Programme On Immunization Sindh Karachi.	Chairman
2	Additional Project Director Expanded Programme On Immunization Sindh Karachi.	Member
3 Sindh	Representative of Women Development Department Government of Sindh Karachi/ Representative of Education Department Government of Sindh Karachi	Member

Project Divotor EPT Health Department R Agham. Ach

Add! Project Director (EPI) Sindh Women Development Department Govt. of Sindh

DR Cahail Rain Called

# Procedure: <u>SPPRA rules (46)(1) single stage – two envelope Procedure ( Technical & Financially)</u>

Tender were sold to the following firms for Buffer stocks , Syringes (Tender No:1)

- 1. M/s Hospital Services & Sales Karachi.
- 2. M/s Sindh Medical Stores Karachi.
- M/s Paras Enterprises , Karachi.
- 4. Ms Hoffman Human Lahore.
- 5. Ms Aster Life Science Lahore.
- 6. Ms the Searl Company Karachi.
- 7. Ms Hassan Distribution Hyderabad
- 8. Ms N R Traders.

The meeting for Procurement of Vaccines, Auto Destruct Syringes 0.5ml & .5ml in the committee room of Office of The Project Director Expanded Programme on immunization Health Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi held on 22.01.2017 @ 12.30 pm for opening the tender for the financial year 2017-18.

The technically tender were open on 22.01.2018 in Presence of bidders and their representative.

The following firms Participated.

1. M/S Hospital Services & Sales Karachi.

Add. Project Director (EPI) Sindh

- 2. M/s Paras Enterprises, Karachi.
- 3. Ms the Searl Company Karachi.
- 4. Ms N R Traders.

Project Director EPI Sindh Health Lepartment Karachi

Women Development Department Govt. of Sindh

#### (1) Ms Hospital Services & Sale

T.T Vaccine 0.5ml Each Tetanus Taxied (20 dose) contains: Each dose of 0.5ml contains: Tetanus Taxoid 5LF (40 IU) Adorbed on Aluminum Phosphate, A1,1.25mg Preservative 0.01 % Thiomersal, Reg No: 074631. Manufactured by Ms Serium Institute of India Ltd, Hadapsar Pune Maharshtara State India.

#### 2. Auto Destruct Syringe(0.5ml) 24 gauge, AD Syringes, Manufacturer YUSHOU AD

Syringes 0.5ml, China Manufactured Wuxi Yushou Medical Appliances co-Ltd.

Description

0.5ml

Syringe Material

Polypropylene

Fixed Needle Size

24G x1" (0.60x25 mm)

AD Mechanism

Clip Looking Plunger at start

AD Location

Start of Location

Other Needle Option

Yes

Primary Packing

Blister pack

Year base Price

2005

Quality Standard

S0 13485

Marking

CE-mark

Pieces per Carton

3000

Volume Per carton(m3)

0.088m3

Eight Per Carton

11kg

Minimum Order

3000

Inco terms

FOB

#### 2. Destruct Syringe(0.05ml) 27 gauge, AD Syringes, Manufacturer YUSHOU AD

Syringes 0.05ml, China Manufactured Wuxi Yushou Medical

Description

0.05ml

Syringe Material

Polypropylene

Fixed Needle Size

27G x3/8" (0.40x10 mm)

AD Mechanism

Clip Looking Trapped Piston

AD Location

Start of Location

Other Needle Option

Yes

Primary Packing

100

Blister pack

Year base Price

2008

Quality Standard

S0 13485

Add. Project Director (EPI) SindhWomen Devalopment Department Govt. of Sindh

Project Director EPI Sindh

Health Lepartment

Karachi

Marking CE-mark Pieces per Carton 3000 Volume Per carton(m3) 0.088m3 Eight Per Carton 11kg Minimum Order 3000 Inco terms FCA

#### (2) M/S Paras Enterprises

1.T.T Vaccine: Each Tetanus Toxoied dose contains : Tetanus Toxoid ,Adsorbed Tetanus Taxoid vaccine BP Each dose of 0.5ml. Contains, Tetanus Toxoid 5L f(40IU) Adsorbed on Aluminum Phosphate (AIPO4) 1.5mg Preservative thiomersal 0.01% w/v Reg: No: 074632 manufactured by Biologically E-Limited 7-4-114 Gaganpahad Rajendra Nagar (M) Ranga Reddy (District) Andhra Pradesh India.

2. Auto Destruct Syringe(0.5ml) 24 gauge, AD Syringes.

3. Graduations:

0.5ml

4. Syringe Material:

Polypropylene

Fixed Needle Size

24 g x1/4(0.55x25mm)

6. AD Mechanism

Locked Broken Plunger

7. AD Location

Upon completion of Injection

8. Number of Components 3 pieces

9. Other Needle Option yes

10. Primary Packing

Blister Pack

11. Year Base Price

2012

12. Quality Standard

ISO-9001

13. Markings

CE Mark

14. Places per carton

1200

15. Volume per Carton

0.07m3

16. Weight per carton

8..62kg

17. Minimum Order

100.000

18. Incoterme

POB

Project Director EPI Sindh

Adl! Project Director (EPI) Sindh Govt or Siscer

#### (3) M/S N.R Traders

(Hepatitis B (Single Dose) vial Birth Dose 0.5ml - Drap Registered , VVM & Government of Sindh Logo )

Hepatitis B (Single Dose) vial Birth Dose 0.5ml - Brand Name : AMVAX Manufactured by AMOSN Vaccine & Pharma, Without VVM

1. Specification:

Batch Size 33333 Ampouties

2. Description

White or alomsot white turbid liquid in which the mineral

carrier tends to settle down sloly on keeping.

Volume in Container

NLT.0.5ml

4. Optic Test

Must comply

5. Sealing Test

Must comply

6. PH

6.4 - 7.4

7. Thiomersal Content 0.0085 0.0115 percentage

Aluminum Content NMT 1.25 mg / dose

9. Formaldehyde

NMT 0.02 percent

10. Proten content

NMT-40 g/ml

11. Identification

should be Positive

(Surface Antigen)

12. Sterility

Sterile

13. Bactorial Endotoxin

NMT-30 EU/ml

14. General Safety Test

Non Toxic

15. Relative Potency Equal to or greater than 0.5( Elisa method) (in virtro Potency Test )

Note: VVM is not mounted on the label of vaccine to asssit the cold chain status of HBV vaccine hence same is technically not as per Specification of Tender Bid Document.

#### (4) Ms the Searle Company Limited

1. Auto Destruct Syringe(0.5ml) 24 gauge, AD Syringes.

Graduations:

0.5ml

Syringe Material:

Polypropylene

Fixed Needle Size

24 g x3/4(0.55x19mm)

AD Mechanism

Valve in the Syringe Hub

AD Location

Start of Injection

Number of Components 3 pieces

Project Director EPI Sindh Health Department Karachi

Women Development Department

Govt. of Sindh

Primary Packing

Blister Pack

Year Base Price

2016

**Ouality Standard** 

ISO-09001-ISO 13485

Markings

CE Mark 0434

Places per carton

1300

Volume per Carton

0.055 m3

Weight per carton

5.7 kg

Minimum Order

1300

Incoterme

EXW

Three Parts syringe with fixed needle, with graduation 0 ml and 0.5ml only, with AD mechanism (Housing, flexible ring and activation pin) and Plunger stop. Barrel and Plunger made of a Medical grade Polypropylene, latex free Rubber Piston, Blister Packed, ETO sterilized, Pyrogen free and Non Toxic.

Sterility Status: ETO Sterilized, non Phylogenic, non toxic.

Location of Use: Primary Health Professional

Specific Drug or Biologic Use: Non, above mentioned syringe sold as non filled syringe.

Intended use: for the Injection of Medical fluid and Primary by WHO and UNICEF for

vaccination.

Manufacture by: Abu Dubai Medical Device co, LLC/ United Arab Emirates

#### 2. Auto Destruct Syringe(0.05ml) 27 gauge, AD Syringes

Graduations:

0.05ml

Syringe Material

: Polypropylene

Fixed Needle Size

27Gx3/8 (0.40x10mm)

AD Mechanism

one way Valve auto disable mechanism

AD Location

Start of Injection

Number of Components 3 pieces

Primary Packing

Blister Pack

Year Base Price

2017

Quality Standard

ISO-09001-ISO 13485

Markings.

CE Mark

Places per carton

1300

Volume per Carton

0.055 m3 for 1400 packs 0.112 M3 for 3000 pcs.

Weight per carton

5.46 kg for 1400 pcs Pack and 11.1 kg for 3000 pcs

Minimum Order

1400

Incoterms

**EXW** 

Project Dir or EPI Sindh Health Lepartment

Three Parts syringe with fixed needle, with graduation 0 ml and 0.5ml only, with AD mechanism (Housing, flexible ring and activation pin) and Plunger stop. Barrel and Plunger made of a Medical grade Polypropylene, latex free Rubber Piston, Blister Packed, ETO sterilized, Phylogenic free and Non Toxic.

Sterility Status: ETO Sterilized, non Phylogenic, non toxic.

Location of Use: Primary Health Professional

Specific Drug or Biologic Use: Non, above mentioned syringe sold as non filled syringe.

Intended use: for the Injection of Medical fluid and Primary by WHO and UNICEF for vaccination.

Manufacture by: Abu Dubai Medical Device co, LLC/ United Arab Emirates

(Member 1-)

(Member -2)

Additional Director EPI Sindh Karachi

Add Project Director (EPI) Sindh

Representative of Women Development Department Govt of Sindh

nent Govt of Sindr

Women Development Department Govt. of Sindh

Chairman )

PROJECT DIRECTOR EPI SINDH
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
GOVT OF SINDH KARACHI

Project Director BPI Sindh Health Department Karachi

8

#### **Bid Evaluation Report**

1-Name of Procurement

Agency

Project Director Expanded Programme on Immunization Health Department,

Government of Sindh, Karachi.

2-Tender Reference No:

No: PDEPISK/(Sub-File)/-380/81Dated:

12.01.2018

3-Tender Description/Name

of Work/ Item

4-Method of Procurement

Vaccines, Auto Destruct Syringes

Single stage two Envelope bidding Procedure.

5-Tender Published

The tender notice was published in Leading newspaper (Daily Jang dated 29.12.2017 & 28-12-2017 ( Dawn, Jang, & Kawish ) and corrigendum has been issued to extend the date opening of Technical Proposal on 22.01.2018 also hosted on Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Government of Sindh Website S.R No. ......dated ...... with the opening

date 22.01.2018.

6-Total Bid Document Sold

Eight (08)

7-Total Bid received

Four (04)

8-Technicle Bid Opening

22.01.2018

date

9-No: of Bid Technical Three(03)

qualified

10-Bid(s) rejected

(1)

11-Financial Bid Opening

Date

20.02.2018

Women Development Department Govt. of Sindh

12-Bid valuation Report

Project Director EPI Sindh Health Lepartment

Karachi

Adl: Project Director (EPI) Sindh

S. No:	Name of Firm or Bidder	Cost offer by the bidder	Ranking in terms of cost	Comprising with estimated cost	Reasons for acceptance / rejection	Remarks
0	1	2	3	4	5	6
1	M/s Hospital Services & Sales Karachi	As per comparative statement	First Lowest	As per comparativ e statement	As per Bid evaluation criteria	Representati ve qualified
2	M/s Paras Enterprises	As per comparative statement	First Lowest	As per comparativ e statement	As per Bid evaluation criteria	Representati ve qualified
01.	Ms the Searal Company LTD	As per comparative statement	First Lowest	As per comparativ e statement	As per Bid evaluation criteria	Representati ve qualified

Additional Director EPI Sindh Health Department Govt of Sindh

Adl: Project Director (EPI) Sindh KARACHI Rep: Women Development Department Govt of Sindh

Women Development Department Govt. of Sindh

Chairman

Project Director Expanded Programme on Immunization Sindh –Health Department – Govt of Sindh

> Project Director EPI Sindh Health Lepartment Karachi

#### The financial were opened on 20.02-2018 in the EPI Hall Procurement of Vaccines, Syringes

Ms	Description	Rate	Earnest Money	Remarks
Ms Hospital Services & Sale	TT Vaccine (20 Dose) Vial	313/-	1200000/-	
=do=	Auto Destruct Syringes 26-27guage 0.5ml	14.90/-		
=do=	Auto Destruct Syringes 24 gauge 0.5ml	13.55 each		
Ms Paras Enterprises	TT Vaccine (20 Dose ) Vial	340/- each		
=do=	Auto Destruct Syringes 24 gauge 0.5ml	6.95 /- each	900000/-	
Ms the Searl company LTD	Auto Destruct Syringes 26-27guage 0.5ml	9.82/-	560000/-	
=do=	Auto Destruct Syringes 24 gauge 0.5ml	8.92/- each		

This is submitted for further necessary action and approval to supply of above items in time limit period.

Member - I

Member -2

Ad ! Director EPI Sindh

Adl: Project Director (EPI) Sindh KARACHI

Representative Women Development

Department Government of Sindh Karachi

DDO

Women Development Department Govt. of Sindh

Chairman

PROJECT DIRECTOR EPI SINDH

KARACHI

Project Director EPI Sindh Health Department Karachi

#### Comparative Statement (Buffer Stock) Vaccines & Syringes ADP Scheme Financila year 2017-18 OPENING OF FINANCIAL ON 20.02-2018 AT 04.00PM @ EPI-PHQ M/S Hospital & M/S Parras Enterprises M/S the Searl Items Services Karachi Karachi Company LTD TT Vaccine (20 Dose) vial 313/-340/-0 Auto Destruct Syringes 0.05ml -26g-27g 9.82/-14.90/-0 Auto Destruct Syringes 0.5ml 24g 6.95 /-13.55/-8.92/-

Member -1

Add ' Director EPI Sindh Cell Karachi

All: Project Director (EPI) Sindh

Member-2

Representative Women Development Department

Govto f Sindh

Women Development Department' Govt. of Sindh

Chairman

Project Director EPI Health Sindh

Karachi

Project Director EPI Sindh' Health Department Karachi

#### **Attendace Sheet**

# OPENING OF TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF VACCINE & SYRINGES 2017-18 ON 22-01-2018 AT 1.00 PM EPI SINDH PHQ

#### COMMITTEE MEMBERS.

S.NO	NAME & DESIGNATION	SIGNATURE
1	Dr. Agha Mond Ashfry	D-
2	Dr Sohail Bri Saed	My .
3	Muhammad Atif	A
4		*

#### **Attendace Sheet**

## OPENING OF TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF VACCINE & SYRINGES 2017-18 ON 22-01-2018 AT 1.00 PM

#### **EPI SINDH PHQ**

S.NO	NAME	SIGNATURE
in the last	Melhaumad-Yatiya	DIGITATIONS
1	M/S Hospital Services of Sales.	Maccio.
2	Mahammad Abrid M/s The Serve Company Ltd.	The Cite
3	M/S Proses Entrypises Zerlees Ahmen!	Jane .
4	M/s N. R Traves	Thee & John
5	M/S	
6	M/S	
7	M/S	
8	M/S	
9	M/s	
10	M/S	5
11	M/S	

#### **Attendance Sheet**

Opening of Tender for Procurement of Vaccines & Syringes Financial Bid Opening on 20.02.2018 @ EPI PHQ Cell Sindh

#### **Committee Members**

S No	Name & Designation	Signature
01.	DR. Agha Yahamanad Ashfag	10
02.	Dr Schail Por Sacol	In I
03.	Muhammer (Atig/	V83

## **Attendance Sheet**

OPENING OF TENDER / BIDDS FINANCIAL ON 20,2.2018 AT 1,00 Pm @ EPI-PHQ
Buffer Stock (Vaccine & Syringes)

S.NO:	M/S Bidder	SIGNATURE
. 1	The Searle Company Coopered Ali	Reight
2	Parras Entuprises Social Almed	Seel
.3	Parras Enluprises Social Ahmed N.R FRACONS - Zaneer Ahmed	Zorge 1
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
5 9		Boy a a s pre
10		: W
11		
12		
13		a co

# Technical Evaluation / Bidders Qualification Procurement of Buffer Stock (vaccines 7 Syringes) Technically bid Opened on 22-01-2018

#### Ms Hospital & Services Sale

Evaluation Criteria	Score (Point)	Marks Obtain
Cionforming technical specifications of the product	50	40
The manufactured must have at least 2 international certificate ie. ISO 13485, ISO 9001, 7886-4 & CE Mark.	15	15
-Provision of samples)	10	10
-Proof of financial soundness Bank statement of 3 years Turnover of atleast 50 Million (Audit Reports for three years, Bank sourness 3 years Certificate(s) and Proof of General Sales Tax paid during the last three years)	10	10
Proveen Track Record	20	18
Total Points	105	93
Ms Paras Enterprises		
Cionforming technical specifications of the product	50	40
The manufactured must have at least 2 international certificate ie. ISO 13485, ISO 9001, 7886-4 & CE Mark.	15	10
-Provision of samples)	10	10
-Proof of financial soundness Bank statement of 3 years Turnover of atleast 50 Million (Audit Reports for three years, Bank sourness 3 years Certificate(s) and Proof of General Sales Tax paid during the last three years)	10	10
Proveen Track Record	20	15
Total Points	105	85

Project Director (EPI) Sindh KARACHI

Wamen Development Department Govt. of Sindh

Additional Director

Ms the Seral Company		
Cionforming technical specifications of the product	50	48
The manufactured must have at least 2 international certificate ie. ISO 13485, ISO 9001, 7886-4 & CE Mark.	15	15
-Provision of samples)	10	10
-Proof of financial soundness Bank statement of 3 years Turnover of atleast 50 Million (Audit Reports for three years, Bank sourness 3 years Certificate(s) and Proof of General Sales Tax paid during the last three years)	10	10
Proveen Track Record	20	12
Total Points	105	95

Member

Add. Director EPI Sindh Karachi

Additional Director

EPI- Sindh Karachi

Chairman

PROJECT DIRECTOR EPI SINDH KARACH I

Project Director (EP!) Sindh

KARACHI

Women Development Department Govt. of Sindh